AE2-033 Tap and Clubhouse Substation for approximately 15.05 miles, which is located between 
Sussex and Greensville County, VA.  See Figure 1 for the project location.  The proposed work will 
require approximately 68.41 acres of additional land along the existing right of way. The project will 
install a total of one hundred and thirty-six (136) new structures. A Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity (CPCN) filing is expected due to the quantity of structures that will need to be replaced 
as part of this project. 

The existing line consists mainly of wood h-frame suspension structures built in 1982.

[...]

project. 

It is assumed that an outage for Line 238 will be required for the work specified in this scope, and no 
temporary line configurations will be necessary for this project. 

Design Considerations: 

EXISTING FACILITIES TO BE REMOVED: 

1. Remove one hundred and thirty-three (133) existing 230kV single circuit suspension wood 
h-frame structures  as follows: 

a. Structures 238/127 to 238/178 and 238/180 to 238/260 

2. Remove one (1) existing 230kV single circuit double deadend wood h-frame structure as 
follows: 

a. Structure 238/261

[...]

11. Replace one (1) shield wire grounding assembly and one (1) OPGW grounding assembly 
with two (2) OPGW grounding assemblies [61.310] on the following structure: 

a. Structure 238/264 (2201/1A) 

PERMANENT FACILITIES TO BE INSTALLED: 

1. Install one hundred and twenty-seven (127) 230kV steel single circuit suspension DOM pole 
embedded h-frame structures [12.555] as follows: 

a. Structures 238/127 to 238/144, 238/146 to 238/162, 238/164 to 238/177, 238/180 to 
238/196, 238/198 to 238/212, 238/214 to 238/229, 238/231 to 238/245, and 238/247